

No. 16-402

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY IVORY CARPENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR TECHNOLOGY COMPANIES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
ROBBIE MANHAS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. FOURTH AMENDMENT DOCTRINE MUST ADAPT TO THE CHANGING REALITIES OF THE DIGITAL ERA	12
A. Digital Data And Devices Are Perva- sive, Personal, And Often Necessary To Modern Life.....	14
B. Users Of Digital Technologies Cannot Avoid Transmitting Sensitive Data To Service Providers, But They Expect That Data To Remain Private.....	17
C. Amici’s Compliance With Law- Enforcement Requests Respects User Privacy.....	21
II. RIGID ANALOG-ERA RULES SHOULD YIELD TO CONSIDERATION OF REASONABLE EX- PECTATIONS OF PRIVACY IN THE DIGITAL AGE	23
A. A Flexible Test Grounded In Today’s Reasonable Expectations Of Privacy Should Govern In The Digital Context.....	23
B. Transmission To A Service Provider Should Not Automatically Foreclose Protection Of Digital Data.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. “Non-Content” Digital Data Should Not Automatically Be Excluded From Protection.....	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878)	29, 30
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litigation</i> , 806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	24
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	12, 25, 28
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013)	21
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	32
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	23
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	12, 15, 17, 26
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	12, 26, 27, 28
<i>State v. Zeller</i> , 172 Wash. App. 1008 (2012)	21
<i>United States v. Dotson</i> , 715 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 2008 WL 5423982 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 30, 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Holm</i> , 326 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	18, 24, 25, 27, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	25, 28
<i>United States v. LaCoste</i> , 821 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	12, 26
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 248 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 617 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>United States v. Sofsky</i> , 287 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>United States v. Voelker</i> , 489 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	21, 23, 29, 30

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Microsoft v. United States</i> , No. 16-cv-00538 (W.D. Wash.).....	22
--	----

**STATUTES, RULES AND LEGISLATIVE
MATERIALS**

Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	21, 30
Fed. R. Crim. P. 4.1.....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 114-528 (2016).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anderson, Monica, <i>6 Facts About Americans and their Smartphones</i> , Pew Res. Ctr., Apr. 1, 2015, http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2015/04/01/6-facts-about-americans-and-their-smartphones/	14
Apple Inc., <i>Legal Process Guidelines: Government & Law Enforcement Within the United States</i> , https://www.apple.com/legal/privacy/law-enforcement-guidelines-us.pdf (visited Aug. 13, 2017).....	22
Apple Inc., <i>Privacy Policy</i> , https://www.apple.com/legal/privacy/en-ww/ (visited Aug. 14, 2017)	20
Apple Inc., <i>Report on Government and Private Party Requests for Customer Information</i> , https://images.apple.com/legal/privacy/transparency/requests-2016-H2-en.pdf (visited Aug. 13, 2017).....	22
Bellovin, Steven M. et al., <i>It's Too Complicated: How the Internet Depends</i> Katz, Smith, and <i>Electronic Surveillance Law</i> , 30 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 1 (2016)	17, 18
Bowman, Courtney M., <i>A Way Forward After Warshak: Fourth Amendment Protections for E-mail</i> , 27 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 809 (2012)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CTIA, <i>Semi-Annual Wireless Industry Survey</i> (2011), http://files.ctia.org/pdf/CTIA_Survey_MY_2011_Graphics.pdf (visited Aug. 14, 2017)	13
Crist, Ry, <i>Home Automation Buying Guide</i> , C Net (Apr. 28, 2017 9:07 a.m.), https://www.cnet.com/news/smart-home-buying-guide-home-automation/	16
Colb, Sherry F., <i>What Is A Search? Two Conceptual Flaws in Fourth Amendment Doctrine and Some Hints of A Remedy</i> , 55 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 119 (2002).....	29
Dewey, Caitlin, <i>How Many Hours of Your Life Have You Wasted on Work Email? Try our Depressing Calculator</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> , Oct. 3, 2016, https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-intersect/wp/2016/10/03/how-many-hours-of-your-life-have-you-wasted-on-work-email-try-our-depressing-calculator/?utm_term=.54666f34830d	14
Dropbox, Inc., <i>Privacy Policy</i> , https://www.dropbox.com/privacy (visited Aug. 14, 2017)	20
Dropbox, Inc., <i>Transparency Overview</i> , https://www.dropbox.com/transparency (visited Aug. 13, 2017)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Facebook, Inc., <i>Two Billion People Coming Together on Facebook</i> (June 27, 2017), https://newsroom.fb.com/news/2017/06/two-billion-people-coming-together-on-facebook/	15
Google Inc., <i>Cloud Platform Security</i> , https://cloud.google.com/security/compliance (visited Aug. 13, 2017)	20
Google Inc., <i>Privacy, Your Security Comes First in Everything We Do</i> , https://privacy.google.com/your-security.html (visited Aug. 13, 2017).....	20
Madden, Mary & Lee Rainie, <i>Americans’ Attitudes About Privacy, Security and Surveillance</i> , Pew Research Center, May 20, 2015, http://www.pewinternet.org/2015/05/20/americans-attitudes-about-privacy-security-and-surveillance/	19
Madden, Mary, <i>Public Perceptions of Privacy and Security in the Post-Snowden Era</i> , Pew Research Center (Nov. 14, 2014), http://www.pewinternet.org/2014/11/12/public-privacy-perceptions/	18
Marya, Radhika, <i>Cellphones are now essentials for the poor</i> , USA Today, Sept. 14, 2013, https://www.usatoday.com/story/money/personalfinance/2013/09/14/cellphones-for-poor-people/2805735/	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mastroianni, Brian, <i>Survey: More Americans Worried About Data Privacy than Income</i> , CBS News, Jan. 28, 2016, http://www.cbsnews.com/news/truste-survey-more-americans-concerned-about-data-privacy-than-losing-income/	19
Meeker, Mary, <i>2016 Internet Trends Report</i> , Kleiner Perkins Caufield & Byers (June 1, 2016), http://www.kpcb.com/blog/2016-internet-trends-report	15
Microsoft Trust Center, <i>Security, Audits, and Certifications</i> , https://www.microsoft.com/online/legal/v2/en-us/MOS_PTC_Security_Audit.htm (visited Aug. 13, 2017)	20
National Security Telecommunications Advisory Committee, <i>NSTAC Report to the President on Emerging Technologies: Strategic Vision Executive Summary</i> (May 18, 2017), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/Draft%20NSTAC%20ETSV%20Report%20Executive%20Summary%2008%20Compliant_1.pdf	16
Note, <i>If These Walls Could Talk: The Smart Home and the Fourth Amendment Limits of the Third Party Doctrine</i> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. 1924 (2017).....	16, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Organisation for Economic Co-operation Development, <i>Bridging the Digital Divide</i> , https://www.oecd.org/site/schoolingfortomorrowknowledgebase/themes/ict/bridgingthedigitaldivide.htm (visited Aug. 13, 2017)	13
Parlante, Nick, <i>The Internet-TCP/IP, CS101—Introduction to Computing Principles</i> , CS01, https://web.stanford.edu/class/cs101/network-3-internet.html (visited Aug. 13, 2017)	17
Pesciotta, Daniel T., <i>I'm Not Dead Yet: Katz, Jones, and the Fourth Amendment in the 21st Century</i> , 63 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 187 (2012)	28
Pew Research Center, <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (Jan. 12, 2017), http://www.pewinternet.org/fact-sheet/mobile/	13
Pew Research Center, <i>Online Shopping and E-Commerce</i> (Dec. 19, 2016), http://www.pewinternet.org/2016/12/19/online-shopping-and-e-commerce/	15
Radicati Group, Inc., <i>Email Statistic Report, 2017-2021</i> (Feb. 6, 2017), http://www.radicati.com/wp/wp-content/uploads/2017/01/Email-Statistics-Report-2017-2021-Executive-Summary.pdf	13
Shuler, Rus, <i>How Does The Internet Work?</i> (2002), https://www.scribd.com/document/316562293/Rus-Shuler-How-Does-the-Internet-Work	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Silliman, Craig, <i>Musing About the Third Party Doctrine During Network Planning Meetings</i> (Oct. 10, 2016), https://www.linkedin.com/pulse/musing-third-party-doctrine-during-network-planning-craig-silliman	31
Snap Inc., <i>Transparency Report</i> , https://www.snap.com/en-US/privacy/transparency/2015-02-28 (visited Aug. 13, 2017).....	22
Twitter Inc., <i>Transparency Report: United States</i> , https://transparency.twitter.com/en/countries/us.html (visited Aug. 13, 2017)	22
United States Government Accountability Office, <i>Internet of Things: Communities Deploy Projects By Combining Federal Support With Other Funds And Expertise</i> , GAO-17-570 (July 2017).....	16, 17
Warner, Timothy L., <i>Protect Your Online Privacy by Removing Exif Data from Your Photos</i> , Que Publishing (May 15, 2014), http://www.quepublishing.com/articles/article.aspx?p=2216446	16
Wasik, Bill, <i>In the Programmable World, All Our Objects Will Act As One</i> , Wired, May 14, 2013 6:30 a.m., https://www.wired.com/2013/05/internet-of-things-2/	16
